
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

I tem 2  

 

Applicant: Grant & Marci 

Murdoch 

Location: 290 E 600 North  

Prepared by: Brian Tucker 

Public Hearing: No  

Zone: R-2 

Attachments:  

1. Utah Code 10-9a-

702 

2. Application 

materials.  

    

 

October 13, 2016 

REQUEST 

Consideration of a Variance to the front setback requirement for an existing 

home on a corner lot at 290 East 600 North, parcel #26:064:0330. 

 

BACKGROUND AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The subject property has a single family home on .43 acres. The home was 

built in 1948, prior to the adoption, in 1950, of the first ordinance that could 

be called a zoning ordinance as we think of them today. The home came to 

be located on an interior lot, subject to the setback standards for interior 

lots.  

 

In February 2013 a boundary line adjustment was recorded that adjusted the 

property line to the current configuration. This boundary line agreement did 

not change the size or shape of the lot in any meaningful way, it acted to 

correct previous legal descriptions that placed the lot, likely in error, a few 

feet north and east of the current property description. This boundary line 

adjustment resulted in a side setback, between the western property line and 

the west side of the house, a few feet wider that had previously been the 

case. After this boundary line agreement, the side setback measured 17’, in 

compliance with the 10’ side setback standard.  

 

On April 24, 2014 the Meadows at Mapleton Subdivision, Plat “A”, was 

recorded, dividing the adjacent to the west. As a result of this subdivision 

250 East was constructed and dedicated in a manner that made the property 

at 290 East 600 North a corner lot. As a result of this action by an adjacent 

property owner and the City, the property in question became legal, 

nonconforming as to the required 30’ setback from each street frontage. 

 

REQUEST 

The applicants, the owners of the home at 290 East 600 North, are 

requesting a variance that would allow them to build an addition to their 

home that includes additional structure within the 30’ required front yard 

setback from 250 East. Most of the requested addition does not include any 

structure located nearer to 250 East, although there is a second floor 

addition that extends an additional 3’ into the setback. The requested 

addition does not increase the degree of non-conformity as measured from 

the foundation and the 3’ second floor addition does not exceed the 

allowable projection of 4’ into a front yard setback. Because the addition 

does not meet the required setback from 250 East a variance is needed. 

 

EVALUATION 
Variance:  Utah Code, Section 10-9a-702 enables cities to grant variances but 

only in accordance with very specific criteria. Mapleton City also has a section  
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governing variances, Section 18.84.360.F. In accordance with Utah Code, each of the five criteria 

must be met or the variance must be denied. This section is broken down as follows: 

F.  The planning commission may only grant a variance to waive or modify the requirements of a 

land use ordinance as applied to a parcel of property if: 

(1) literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship, as defined 

in Utah Code section 10-9a-702, for the applicant that is not necessary to carry out the 

general purpose of the land use ordinances; 

Request Evaluation:  The purpose of the setback requirement is to establish a minimum area between 

the street and the homes in order to create a more orderly streetscape. Mapleton City, in accordance 

with Mapleton Code, Section 18.20.080, allowed the construction of 250 East with only 17’ between 

the existing Murdoch home and the new street. There was no better alternative to this location and the 

failure to construct a through street between 400 and 600 North would have been contrary to the 

adopted transportation plan. This action by Mapleton City created a reduced side setback and reduced 

the ability of the property owner to add on to the home in a manner that would have been perfectly 

legal prior to the City’s action. In accordance with Utah Code, there would be a hardship created by 

the literal enforcement of the 30 setback and that hardship is not economic or self-imposed. Staff 

suggest that the unreasonable hardship criteria is met. 

(2) there are special circumstances, as defined in Utah Code section 10-9a-702, attached to 

the property that do not generally apply to other properties in the same zone; 

Request Evaluation: The special circumstances in this case are the actions by the City that turned a 

typical interior lot into a corner lot. As an interior lot with only a 10’ side setback requirement the 

proposed addition would have been approved with no issue. As a corner lot with a legal, non-

conforming setback the addition cannot be approved. There are only a few instances within the whole 

of Mapleton City where a conforming side setback has become, through no fault of the owner, a non-

conforming setback. 

(3) granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right 

possessed by other property in the same zone; 

Request Evaluation: Any lot with a conforming side setback could be issued a building permit so long 

as the side setback requirement was met. The change in the nature of the lot, from an interior lot to a 

corner lot, took the right to add onto the home away from the homeowners.  

(4) the variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the 

public interest; and 
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Request Evaluation: Staff notes that if the variance is granted it would not substantially affect the 

general plan or create a significant public interest conflict for this particular parcel.  The rarity of the 

special circumstances in this case, i.e., the creation of a non-conformity through a governmental 

action, would not create any widely applicable set of circumstances that would be contrary to the 

public interest or undermine the general plan.        

(5) the spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done. 

Request Evaluation: The spirit of the land use ordinance would not be served by the denial of a right 

held by other properties in the area because of an action taken by the City to serve the public interest 

in greater street connectivity. It would be unjust for one property owner to bear all of the burden for a 

decision made to further the public interest.  

STAFF RECCOMENDATION 

Approve the variance with the following findings: 

1. Prior to the dedication of 250 East, the home at 290 East 600 North was an interior lot that 

conformed with all of the minimum setback requirements of the R-2 zoning district. 

2. The dedication of 250 East was in accordance with Mapleton City Code and furthered the 

transportation plan by creating a greater degree of street interconnectivity.  

3. As a result of governmental action, the home at 290 East 600 North was no longer a 

conforming interior lot, but rather a legal, non-conforming corner lot. This set of special 

circumstances are a rarity within the City. 

4. The change in the nature of the lot was not a result of actions taken by owners of the home at 

290 East 600 North and was therefore not self-imposed. 

5. The non-conforming nature of the west setback of the home, a circumstance created by forces 

external to the property owner, created an unreasonable hardship with respect to the ability to 

add to the home in a rational manner. The ability to expand one’s home, in a reasonable 

manner and in accordance with the required setbacks, is a fundamental property right that was 

taken from the homeowner through no fault of their own. 

6. The owner does not gain any economic advantage through the granting of the variance. The 

status quo is restored. 

7. The granting of the variance serves the public interest when a fundamental property right, 

removed from the property by external forces, is restored to the property. The restoration does 

not come at the cost of negatively effecting the general plan, does not conflict with the spirit 

of the zoning ordinance, and results in a fair and just restoration of a previously held right. 

8. The second floor addition that extends 3’ (4’ with the eave) into the setback from 250 East is 

an allowable projection into the front yard setback. 
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Attachment 1 

 

Utah Code 10-9a-702.  Variances.  
 

(1) Any person or entity desiring a waiver or modification of the requirements of a land use ordinance as 

applied to a parcel of property that he owns, leases, or in which he holds some other beneficial interest 

may apply to the applicable appeal authority for a variance from the terms of the ordinance. 

(2) (a) The appeal authority may grant a variance only if:  

(i) literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant that 

is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use ordinances; 

(ii) there are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to other 

properties in the same zone; 

(iii) granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by 

other property in the same zone; 

(iv) the variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the public 

interest; and 

(v) the spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done. 
 

(b) (i) In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause unreasonable 

hardship under Subsection (2)(a), the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship 

unless the alleged hardship:  

(A) is located on or associated with the property for which the variance is sought; and 

(B) comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from conditions that are general to 

the neighborhood. 
 

(ii) In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause unreasonable 

hardship under Subsection (2)(a), the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship if 

the hardship is self-imposed or economic. 
 

(c) In determining whether or not there are special circumstances attached to the property under 

Subsection (2)(a), the appeal authority may find that special circumstances exist only if the special 

circumstances:  

(i) relate to the hardship complained of; and 

(ii) deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties in the same zone. 
 

 

(3) The applicant shall bear the burden of proving that all of the conditions justifying a variance have been 

met. 

(4) Variances run with the land. 

(5) The appeal authority may not grant a use variance. 

(6) In granting a variance, the appeal authority may impose additional requirements on the applicant that 

will:  

(a) mitigate any harmful affects of the variance; or 

(b) serve the purpose of the standard or requirement that is waived or modified. 
 

 

http://le.utah.gov/xcode/Title10/Chapter9A/10-9a-S702.html?v=C10-9a-S702_1800010118000101#10-9a-702(2)(a)
http://le.utah.gov/xcode/Title10/Chapter9A/10-9a-S702.html?v=C10-9a-S702_1800010118000101#10-9a-702(2)(a)
http://le.utah.gov/xcode/Title10/Chapter9A/10-9a-S702.html?v=C10-9a-S702_1800010118000101#10-9a-702(2)(a)















